


RDD Operations, LLC
28410 Citrin Drive
Romulus, MI 48116

Mondav. Ma1 1 . 2007

Tom Sampson
Waste and Hazardous Material Division
Southeast Michigan District O{Iice
Department of Environmental Quality

RE: Waste Removal, Decontamination and Re-Certification of the EDS Facilitv

Dear Mr. Sampson

In response to the MDEQ letter dated March 27. 2007, and in reference to item #6, RDD
would like to submit the follo$ work plan and schedule for your review,

"First In- First Out" Waste Removal plan for EDS's waste material

r Sample all storage tanks. (Compteted)
o "RFP" to potential TSDF's (Completed)
o Review Pricing andTSD Capabilities, (Compteted)
. Set up profiles (based on compatibility) at the designated TSD.
o Written and/or verbal notification to generators that their matedal will be

disposed of at an altemate TSD.
o Begin removing the waste liquids from the tanr based on a "First In - First out"

sfiategy.
e The waste will continue to be removed tank-by-tank working from the oldesf

stored matelial to the most recent.
r The solids will be removed and disposed ofseparatety Ilom the liquids.
o Core samples of the remaining solids will be hken for each tank in order to

identify the appropriate TSD for disposal.
o Set up "Solids" profile at the appropriate TSD.
o schedule industrial cleaning company to remove solids into a Vac-Box or Totes

promptly after the liquids have been removed
r Additional water wirr be used to move the heavy sorids and to flush the rines.
r Each tank will be triple rinsed using a 4,000+ psi pressure washer and or Hotsv

pressure washer.



. Clean water will be used to flush the piping throughout the facility.
r All rinse water will b€ transferred to RT-5 and then removed for disoosal at

pro ject s completion.

Phase I - Based on EDS's records. RDD has been abre to ascertain that the oldesl knou,n
material on site arrived in August of2006. The material was generated by EES Coke
Batter1,, and shipped on manifest numbers 10326791 darea Og-0S-06, and 10326g31
dated 8-14-06. The volumes shipped were 7,300 gallons and 7,500 gallons respectively.
RDD has ideniified tanks RT-5, psr-3, psr-4 and psr-5 as currentry storingihe abov.
referenced waste. We are currently working on the characterization, profiling'and
approval process, ard expect to have this complete.d by 05-07-07. The removal ofthe
w-asie material is tentatively scheduled to begin 05-14-07, and should be completed by
05- l 8-07.

Phase II - Based on EDS's records, RDD has been able to idenriry the next oldest
material anived in September, 2006. The material was generated by Anderson
?^.y:lgp*:.1, and shipped on manifest numbe$ 001 l8I135 dated 9_11-06, and
001 l8 I I 36 dated 9- l 1-06. The volumes shipped were 4,629 and,4,202 respecrively. RDD
has identifred that tank RT-8 is currently storing the above referenced wasie. RDDw T
besin working on the characteriza{ion, profilintand app.o.,r"l p,or"r, oi frl"y iq;, jOOZ.
RDD expects to have this material approved into the appropriate TSDF by May 2gttr,
2007, and removed by June l, 2007.

An additional component to this phase wilr be to empty and decontaminate the ssr tank
in preparation for the Radioactive Tracer surveys that will be conducted on both wells inearly J,une- This survey is an EPA requirement, and cleal process water rs needed for thistest. The only tank that can be used for this suwey is the S'Sf tank.

Phase III - Based on EDS's records, RDD has been able to identify the remaining
material to be based on Envirosafe's materiar. RDD expects to have the characterization-
ptofiling and approval process completed for this phas. by Jun is-,-iooi. sr".. ,i,r.""'phasewill essentially remove the balance of EDS's storj matedal, iogistics and

ll"* ly 
- June.25'h witl be8inthe solids remove portion of this project, and will focusp.manly on tanks sr-1 an sr-2. After the liquid volumes from these tanks have been

l"Aol* RDD will sample, characterize and profile the material into the ap'roDriate
TSDF' The approval process is estimated to be completed uy luty iil iooiiTiJ..",,o*rofsolids is expected to begin during the week ofJuly 9th, 2d07 and should takeapproximately 8-10 working days to complete.

receiving-capabilities and the designated rsDF w l pray a major rolt in rhe overalr,lring:,','F-0^?_"* expect ro beginier""l"git 
" 

,..ii"i"u rn"l"rr"r during the week ofutE rsrufltuutg rnaasnal ounng tng we
June I 8"', 2007 , and is scheduled to have this phase completed by July 13il, 2007.

' July I'through July 20rh is the "shut Down" period for the sutomotive industry. Avaitability oftrucks.labor and capacity lirnitations at the disposar facirities has been ra"ror"i inio trrrng ofthis phas€.



Phase V * Decontamination oftanks and process lines will begin promptly after all the
waste material has been removed_ Thispiase should take approximately 5_g working
days, and will begin during rhe week of Jrly 23'0, 2007, wiih a final completion datJofJ uly I  I  ' ' .  2007.

llpleviolJlf _mentioncd, profiling, waste approval, logistics and volume capacity at theTSDF's will plav a ma.jor roll in rhe overall timing for ifris project. Although someadjustmentsto the dates rnay be requiretl, RDD is committed tlo safely removing the wdst€within stated schedule.

RDD Operations, LLC

Ronda Blayer
[,any AuBuchon



ffi Srers or MrcHJcAx

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
SourHEAsr MrcHloAN Drsrzucr OFrtcE

JENNIFER M. GRANHOLI\,,I
GOVEFNOE

DCA
STEVEN E. CHESTER

OIRECTOR

ij,"1,.{,.,!;:;91

JUtl " 5 2ii;
-tliRH I{tr,L pLC

May 24,2007

CERTIFIED MAIL

Mr. Paul Wonsack, Interim Manager
RDD Operations, LLC
28470 Citrin Drive
Romulus, Michigan 48174

Dear Mr. Wonsack:

SUBJECT: EDS Facility, 28470 Citrin Drive, Romulus, Michigan;
MtR 000 016 055

This correspondence is written to acknowledge receipt of RDD's revised waste removal plan dated
May 8,.2007 staff of the Department of Environmenial euality (DEe) have reviewed thf plan ano
determined it to be acceptable with the following conditions:

. Weekly Summary Reports (Report), until the project is compleled, are to be submitted to
this office no later than Tuesday of the following week. The Report details the entire weeks
activity and shall, at a minimum, reference the fupes and amounts of waste removed by
date, the tanks involved, the original generatorsand associated manifest nuhbers, and
copies of manifests, land disposal restriction forms, and waste characterizatjons for waste
shipped off site. The Report shall also provide details of the decontamination activities.

r No on-site treatrnent of wastes may be conducted.

. Any deviation from the approved plan requires written approval from the DEe.

lf you hav€ any questions you can contact me at the telephone number listed below or via efiail at
sampsont@michigan. gov.

/4, .
Thomas G. Sampson
Environmental Quality Analyst
Waste and Hazardous Materials Division
586-753-3849

27700 OONA,LD COUHT 'WARFEN, I\llctllcAN 49092-p79s
wwwmlchlgan-gov . {58€} 753.4700

Prin,.d b! tu nb.6 of:

s,-"@ffi

Sincerely,

4r
r .9 4^e-7
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ThomasKinneltha M.

From:
Sent:e:;
Subject:

Stropkai, James Istropkaij@michigan.gov]
Wednesday. May 09, 2007 3:50 pM
King, Ronald A.
Buda, Steve, Blayer Ronda. Tuma. Gary
EDS/ RDD

Ron .

ao  conf i rn  our  conversaL ion  regard ing  the  ab i l i t y  o f  MDEQ to  t rans fer  the  par t  111 l i cense
to  a  th i rd  en t i t y .  As  I  ind ica ted  to  you what  t i . re  EpA does  w l th  the  UIc  pernr '  \a , r l l
d i rec t l y  a f fec t  whether  MDEQ can t rans fer  the  par t  1 .11  1 icense_ As  \ re  unders tand i t  i f
EPA mere ly  revokes  EDs 's  u rc  permi t  t i re  ac tua l  permi t  does  noL go  ou i  o f  ex is tence,  and iscapab le  o f  be ing  t rans fer_by  the  EpA to  a  th i rd  par ty .  t f .  however ,  the  urc  permi t  i s
Eerminated  the  permi t -  w i l l  go  ou t  a f  ex . rs ten . "  . r ,d  u . ,y  new urc  p . r ,o i t  * i l t  have to  beg in
at square one.

A  s i m i l a r  s i t u a t i o n  e x i s t s  w i t h  t h e  p a r t  1 1 1  l i c e n s e ,  r f  b h e  E p A  m e r e f y  r e v o k e s  E D s , s
u lc  per rn i t  MDEQ wi l l  be  in  a  pos i t ion  to  p rocess  a  t rans fer  o f  the  EDs,s  par t  111 l i cense
to the third party to whom lhe UIC perm.it was transfered. ff, however, the UIC permi t. is
eerminaEed by  the  EPA,  MDEQ wi l l  be  unab le  to  t rans fer  EDg,s  par t  111 l i cen€e to  a  bh i rdparty since it wilt no longer have conplete compllment of pernits,/ l icenses aa rF.n, i ra..l h.,
the  Par t  1 r1  l i cense.  An en t i t y  eeek ing  co  re -s ta r r  rhe  EDs fac i l i t y  ra i t i -n l . r . - i l - - i J l . " '
as a new applicant by fi l ing a construction permit applicaLion and gting througb the whole
process  fo r  an  in i t ia l  permi t ,  r , i kewige  an  in . i t ia l  par t  r r r  opera t ing  i i . .n " .  app l i ca t ion
wi l l  need to  be  f i ted  and rev iewed as  a  in lL ia l  aDpt ican t .

r hope this information is helpful . we wanted to make €ure that you were aware of t le
ramification of the action Lhe EpA may take regarding the urc peimit termrnarron or

Jevocation ALso the individual chat Jim sygo talked to is Ri;k powerls of EGT. rf you
|'rve any quesEions 1et r(le know-





SraTr oF Mlf l trdAN
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL OUALITY

Lerstr.rc

JENNIFEE M, GRANHOLM
GOVE'INOA

DC€
STEVEN E- CHESTEB

May 8,2007

Mr. Paul Wonsack
RDD Operations, LLC
28470 Cikin Drive
Romulus, Michigan 4917 4-2642

Dear Mr- Wonsack:

SUBJECT: Soil.samples; SpillArea Around Well Houses; Enviranmental DisposalSystems, lnc; MIR 000 016 Og5

]f11 letter,aglpyledqes receipt.of recent soil sampting resutts fof volatite organiccompounds (VOCs). The Department ol Environmentjr Ouality tOEOt, Wasil anU
lF.:9!yr Materiat Division, ias reviewed tf',e faLoiaiory Jeets which you submittedvia e-mail on Awil 24.2A07 .

This sampling was conducted to_ conJirm previous Vocs soir sampre anaryses that werenot definitive due to VOCs found in the ta'Ooratory q*lit'."rtr"f blank. This recent
,t-ltpl'."s and anaryses shows that afl soit samples'iiom'thJiacirity and associatedlaboratory quality conlrol samples were nondetect for VOCs.

ln conjunction with previous soirs sampres anaryzed for metars, semivoratire organiccompounds, and ryanide that showed no impait; the data-indicates ,'.t t 
" 

.plrr 
"r-u"roul!-ru. ini:"tion.weil houses has not been 

"ont"-;;;tJ. No rurther action is neededIn regards to the spill that occurred in the fall of 2006.

Thank you for your efforts in the investigation. prease contaci me shourd you have anyquestions at slaytond@michigan.gov oiby teleptrone. 
-- "--

Sincerely,

David Slayton, Geologist
Hazardous Waste Technical Support Unit
Hazardous Waste Seclion
Waste and Hazardous Materials Division
sI7-373-8012

Mr. Lawrence AuBuchon/Mr, Thomas Sampson, DEe
Mr. John Craig, DEe
Ms. De Montgomery, DEe
Mr. Steve Buda/Ms. Ronda L. Blayer/HWS_CgE Flte. DEe

coNsrrrurroN HaLL ' szs wEsr ALLEGAN srRi.il:i,;?;,"1i.1?'# ' LANSTNG MT.HTGAN 4€soe-/z4t





SUMMARY OF WASTE DISPOSAL AND TANK DECOI{TAMINATION
AS OF JUNE I2,2OO7

As of June 12,2A07, the following tanks have been emptied, a"nd the waste disposod of
properly:

RT.1

RT-2

RT.5

RT-8

RT-9

RT.IO

PST-1

PST-2

PST.3

PST.4

PST.6

SST-1

H2S04

NaOH

As ol June 12,200'7 , tanks RT-8 and PST-4 had been decontaminated and triple-rinsed.

5456849.1 | 4893/l 688
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CLARKHTTT
Zl2 Easr Orand River Avenue

LansinS, Michigao 48906
Ter .  ( 517 )  3 r8 -1100  I  Fax  (51? )  l r 8 . l 09o

rvwwclarkhi l l .com

Ronald A. King
Phooc:  (517)  3 l8 -1015
E-Mail: rking@clarkhjll.cDm

March22,2007

Mr. Lawrence M. Scott
O'Reilly Rancilio p.C.
Slerling Town Center
12900 Hall Road, Suite 350
Sterling Heights, MI 48 3 I 3

Re: UIC Permit Transler AgreemenV Af-

Dear Larry:

I appreciate your continued assistance relatc
Retirernent System ofthe City of Detroit (the .,Board,
Corp., for assistance and cooperation ftom Doug
Systems, Inc. ('EDS) wirh respect to seeking regula'tor.
permits and licenses associated with the operatioi ofthe
purpose of this lener is to demand the immediare coooe_
Wicklund in executing the documents I have forwardid .
Permit Transfer Agreement, Authorization of Romus Jr
Wicklund and the Part 625 permit transfer requests. As discr

As you are aware, at the time we negotiated the transl ,.. *.rperations
to RDD, we contemplated the continued cooperation and assist . ,v rcklund antl EDS inobtaining regulatory approval of th,o transfer of the permits and .ruenses to RDD or its desipee.
Paragraph 5.e. of the November 7.,.2e0.6 Acknowledgement and Assignment ug.""n 

"ni "*iilr.ryrequires cooperation of Mr. wickrund and EDS in Jxecuting documents necessary to efrectuate
any transfers. Consistent v,ith.the larties' agreement, thJ Board and RDD h;r; il;;;;;considerable time and money since Novembeiof last year remedying the nunerous ,"di;;;;y

:::::E'f::.T:es1e:ultinc direcrty from EDS' operation ortrr. fioruur* iu.iliry,p?"*ptivaooressrng tne structual disrepair and neglect of the facility caused by EDS, operation, workingwith regulators to minimize riabilities created by EDS, operations il;#;r;;;.ii;; ;:
j:jl"j.u'q spirit of the parties' agreemenr. A[ of this has occurred with no .;eopardy to'trrr.Wicklund.

.-A

-

o-,

A T f  O * N E Y S  i T  ! A ' W

5417089.1 t4893n 11688



CLARKHILL,,"
Mr, Lawrence M. Scofi
March22,200'1
Page 2

. At this time, it is imperative that Mr. wicklund honor his obligation and execute the
documents which I have transmitted. Both the Michigan Department of 

-Environmental 
eualityand u.s. Environmental Protection Agency are very aaxious for the regulatory approval piocess

for the transfer of the licenses and permits'to move forward- The d.ocumenls I trausmitted are an
integral pan of the process. Mr. wickrund's faiiure to promptly execute these document' may
in fact, jeopardize the transfer process and result in revoiation of tne ti..ns". anap.#ii. 

-in""ij

revocation occuf as a result of Mr. wicklwrd's actions or inac.tion, the .onr.qu"n"", t* hlm wiu
be immediate and significant.

Given the stakes, I have been directed to take whatever steps are necessary to insure Mr.
v/icklund's performance under the Acknowledgement aad Assrgnment agreement. This letter is
the initial step. In order to avoid any additionat actions, the documents I transmitted for
execulion must be reoeived in my offico by no later than noon on Monday. March 26.2007. io
the extent the executed documeuts are dolivered bsfore that date, such action will aemonrtrate an
efrort on the part of Mr, wickhmd to work cooperatively pursuant to the parties' agreemJ.

In the interim, if you have any questions related to this mattef, please do not hesitate to
oo act me.

Very tluly yours,

CLARKHILLPLC

RAK:lss
cc: Ronald Zajac

54t?089,t t4893n I1688


